

No. 15-0669

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Graphic Packaging Corporation,
Petitioner,

v.

Glenn Hegar, Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas, and
Ken Paxton, Attorney General of the State of Texas,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals at Austin,
No. 03-14-00197-CV

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION

Sheldon H. Laskin*
Counsel

Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 650-0300

slaskin@mtc.gov

* *pro hac vice* admission pending

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Multistate Tax Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
THE UNIQUE INTEREST OF THIS <i>AMICUS</i>	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A state need not withdraw from the Compact in order to repeal the Compact’s apportionment election.	5
A. The Compact is not a binding regulatory agreement.....	5
1. It would be inconsistent for the Compact to create a binding election, requiring members to conform to a particular formula, but give the Commission no authority to require a uniform interpretation and application of the formula by the member states.	6
2. The threat of congressional action, which never came to pass, cannot establish the intent of state lawmakers to make the Compact election binding.....	9
3. It would be incongruous for the states to enter into a collective mandate in order to preserve their individual tax sovereignty.	10
B. Interpreting this election as binding is not necessary to further the purposes of this Compact or interstate compacts generally.	12
1. It is illogical to contend that the purpose of state tax uniformity would be furthered by insisting that states must either continue to provide an election for a formula that most states are moving away from, or alternatively, must withdraw from the Compact altogether.	12
2. It is not true that if the Compact’s apportionment election may be repealed, then no compact in which Texas is a member can have binding provisions.	14
II. If this Court stands alone in saying its legislature could not repeal the Compact apportionment election without repealing the entire Compact, Texas would be bound by the election while other states would not—which would not further uniformity.	15

CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	10
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. v. Dep't. of Treasury</i> , 878 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015)	16
<i>Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 363 P.3d 94 (Cal. 2015)	16
<i>Harris v. Rowe</i> , 593 S.W.2d 303 (Tex. 1979)	15
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. & Subs. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 880 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 2016)	16
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	12
<i>Nathan v. Whittington</i> , 408 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. 2013)	16
<i>People of State of N.Y. v. O'Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959)	17
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 417 F. Supp. 795 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	6, 9
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	8, 17

Statutes

2008 Colo. Sess. Laws 953	13
---------------------------------	----

2013 District of Columbia Laws Act. 20-130.....	13
2013 Oregon Laws Ch. 407 (SB 307).....	13
2013 Utah Laws, c. 462	13
2014 Mich. Pub. Acts 282.....	13
MISSOURI REV. STAT. § 32.200	13
TEX. TAX CODE § 141.001, art. I	3
TEX. TAX CODE § 141.001, art. IV	7
TEX. TAX CODE § 141.001, art. V.....	5
TEX. TAX CODE § 141.001, art. VII.....	5
TEX. TAX CODE § 141.001, art. VI	3

Other Authorities

Bylaws of the Multistate Tax Commission (amended Aug. 2, 2017), http://www.mtc.gov/getattachment/The-Commission/Bylaws/MTC-Bylaws-as-Amended-08-02-2017.pdf.aspx	4, 5
<i>State Apportionment of Corporate Income</i> , Federation of Tax Administrators, https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/Research/Rates/apport.pdf	13
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act 7A U.L.A. 155 (2002)	7, 12
Walter Hellerstein & John Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> , (W. G. & L. 3rd ed.).....	7
